

**SECTION II-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CRL.)NO. 4368 OF 2013
WITH
CRIMINAL MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NOS. 11220 & 11221 OF 2013
(Applications for bail and exemption from filing official translation)

SANTRAM @ SAGAR PATEL	...PETITIONER
VERSUS	
STATE OF CHHATISGARH	...RESPONDENT

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26th April, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Delay condoned.
Issue notice."**

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to sole respondent- State through registered AD post.

It is submitted that AD card without bearing rubber stamp has been received, therefore the matter was listed before the Court of Registrar on 25th February, 2014, when the following order was passed:-

"A.D. Card has been received but without stamp. Fresh steps be taken for service on the unserved respondent by the learned counsel for the petitioner. Notice be served on the standing counsel. Dasti allowed. Proof of dasti be filed within two weeks.

List again on 28.3.2014."

Accordingly, dasti show cause notice was issued to the Standing counsel.

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has filed proof of serving notice on Mr. C.D. Singh, Standing Counsel for the State of Chhattisgarh without filing affidavit of dasti service, but no one has filed vakalatnama/ appearance on behalf of sole respondent-State. Therefore, the matter was again listed before the

Court of Registrar on 18th September, 2014, when the following order was passed:-

"Despite service on the standing counsel for the respondent-State, no one has put in appearance on behalf of the State.

Registry to process for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules."

The matter above-mentioned is therefore listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED this the 31st day of October, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Bansal, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

C3/pa